UNOFFICIAL COPY 20 RS BR 2110

1 A RESOLUTION adjourning the Senate in honor and loving memory of Donald

- 2 George Wenzel Sr.
- WHEREAS, Donald George Wenzel Sr. was born in Highland, Park, Michigan, on
- 4 November 2, 1928, the cherished son of the late Ray and Noriene Wenzel; and
- 5 WHEREAS, Don Wenzel was a beloved family man whose kindness, compassion,
- 6 and zeal for life were unmatched; and
- WHEREAS, a salesman and business owner, Don Wenzel was also an avid traveler,
- 8 tennis player, and golfer; and
- 9 WHEREAS, Donald George Wenzel Sr., beloved husband, father, grandfather, and
- great-grandfather, departed this earthly life on February 15, 2020, leaving his family,
- friends, and all those whose lives he touched in solemn mourning; and
- WHEREAS, Don Wenzel was preceded in death by his parents; daughter, Janice
- Gruber; and brother, Robert Wenzel. He is survived by his wife of 68 years, Karen Anne
- Wenzel; children, Joy (Larry) Jevnikar, Jill (Steve) Schlonsky, Don Wenzel Jr., and Lisa
- 15 (Dale) Thompson; grandchildren, Samantha (Joel) Lawrence, Sarah (Jonathan) Vargo,
- 16 Brian Schlonsky, Lyn Wenzel (Tripp Brockway), Douglas (Grace) Schlonsky, Warren
- Wenzel, and Grace Wenzel; and great-grandchildren, Olivia, Brooklyn, Luke, Addison,
- 18 Hadley, Alexa, Reagan, and Aiden;
- 19 NOW, THEREFORE,
- 20 Be it resolved by the Senate of the General Assembly of the Commonwealth of
- 21 Kentucky:
- 22 → Section 1. The members of the Senate hereby express their most profound
- 23 sympathy upon the passing of Donald George Wenzel Sr., and extend heartfelt
- 24 condolences to his family, friends, and community in this time of loss.
- Section 2. When the Senate adjourns this day, it does so in honor and loving →
- 26 memory of Donald George Wenzel Sr.
- → Section 3. The Clerk of the Senate is directed to transmit a copy of this

XXXX Jacketed

UNOFFICIAL COPY 20 RS BR 2110

1 Resolution to Senator Morgan McGarvey for delivery to the family.